
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Social Services, 
Housing and 
Public Health 
Policy Overview 
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Wayne Bridges (Chairman) 

Teji Barnes (Vice-Chairman) 

Peter Davis 

Beulah East (Labour Lead) 

Becky Haggar 

Manjit Khatra 

June Nelson 

Shehryar Wallana 

Jane Palmer 

 

Co-Opted Member 
 

Mary O'Connor 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 2 JULY 2015 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5  
CIVIC CENTRE 
HIGH STREET 
UXBRIDGE 
 UB8 1UW 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape.  
Please contact us for further 
information.  
 

  

Published: Wednesday, 24 June 2015 

 Contact: Charles Francis 
Tel: 01895 556454 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: cfrancis@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available on the Council’s Intranet (Horizon) at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=324&MId=2424&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use in 
the various meeting rooms. Please contact us for 
further information.  
 
Electronic devices 
 
Please switch off any mobile devices before the meeting. Any recording of the meeting is 
not allowed, either using electronic, mobile or visual devices. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer. 
 
In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations. 
 
 
 

 



 

 

SOCIAL SERVICES, HOUSING & PUBLIC HEALTH  
 
 
To perform the policy overview role outlined above in relation to the following matters: 
 

1. Adult Social Care 
2. Older People’s Services  
3. Care and support for people with physical disabilities, mental health problems 

and learning difficulties 
4. Asylum Seekers 
5. Local Authority Public Health services  
6. Encouraging a fit and healthy lifestyle  
7. Health Control Unit, Heathrow  
8. Encouraging home ownership  
9. Social and supported housing provision for local residents 
10. Homelessness and housing needs 
11. Home energy conservation  
12. National Welfare and Benefits changes 

 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

1 Apologies for Absence and to report the presence of any substitute 
Members 

 
 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 22 April 2015 and 14 
May 2015 

1 - 10 
 

4 To confirm that the items of business marked in Part I will be 
considered in Public and that the items marked Part II will be 
considered in Private 

 
 

5 Major Reviews -2015/16 11 - 62 
 

6 Forward Plan 63 - 68 
 

7 Work Programme 69 - 72 
 



Minutes 

 

 

SOCIAL SERVICES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC 
HEALTH POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
22 April 2015 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 MEMBERS PRESENT:  
Councillors: Wayne Bridges (Chairman) 

Teji Barnes (Vice-Chairman) 
Peter Davis 
Jas Dhot 
Beulah East (Labour Lead) 
Ian Edwards 
Becky Haggar 
John Oswell 
Shehryar Wallana 
Mary O'Connor 
 

 OFFICERS PRESENT:   
Gary Collier, Better Care Fund Programme Manager 
Nigel Dicker, Deputy Director Residents Services 
John Higgins, Head of Safeguarding 
Sunny Mehmi, Service Manager Mental Health 
Steve Hajioff, Director of Public Health  
Charles Francis, Democratic Services 
 
Others Present: 
Kim Cox, Hillingdon Borough Director - CNWL 
Joan Vesey,  Deputy Chief Operating Officer - Hillingdon Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
Dr Mellishsa Padayatchi, Clinical Director Mental Health Services 
 

68. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF 
ANY SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 None. 
 

69. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS 
MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None. 
 
 

70. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 MARCH 
2015  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 Were agreed as an accurate record. 
 

71. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED IN PART I 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  

WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED 
PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

72. REPORT ON HILLINGDON'S BETTER CARE FUND PLAN  (Agenda Item 
5) 
 

 The Better Care Fund Programme Manager introduced the report which 
provided an overview of the Better Care Fund Plan and its implications for 
residents, the Council and its partnership with the local NHS. 
  
Officers explained The Better Care Fund (BCF) was a national initiative 
intended to deliver integration between health and social care in order to 
improve outcomes for residents.   
 
The key objectives of this initiative were: 

• Individuals with care needs receive more joined up care 

• That the independence of residents is maximised or maintained 
through better prevention and early intervention 

• Scarce resources are used more effectively 

• There are joint plans with agr
[...]
icers confirmed there 
had been a significant amount of joint working between the Council and 
HCCG as a result of aligned priorities. 
 
In relation to Children's Mental Health Services and specifically waiting times 
for assessment, the Committee enquired whether these had reduced 
recently. Officers confirmed that by June 2015, the CCG / CNWL were 
aiming to deliver an 8 week referral period. However, it was noted that this 
did not include urgent cases.  
 
Although many aspects of the service had shown improvement, the 
Committee noted there had been a slippage in the development of urgent 
care provision.  CNWL confirmed that a new urgent care model had been 
developed and a Business Case for funding had been submitted to the CCG 
for consideration.  
 
With regards to alternative crisis provision, the Committee noted that crisis 
cards and ongoing training for GP's was being provided to improve 
performance.  
 
The Committee welcomed news that more patients were self referring 
themselves to the Improving Access to Psychological Therapies - IAPT 
services and acknowledged that a mixture of cards, posters and information 
at municipal building had been effective. However, the Committee noted that 
Improving Access to Psychological Therapies - IAPT was not as user 
friendly as it could be and welcomed that it had been rebranded as the 
"talking therapy service". 
  
Resolved -  
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 
 

74. FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 The Committee considered the latest version of the Forward Plan. 
 
 
Resolved –  
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 
 

75. WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Reference was made to the work programme and timetable of meetings. 
 
The Committee also considered a number of suggestions for future reviews. 
These ideas included: 
 

1. Better Care Fund - How the Council can engage the voluntary sector 
Page 6



  

better and get different organisations to work together in dealing with 
prevention e.g. the isolated elderly and making sure they don't end up 
in hospital. 

2. Raising standards in Private sector rented accommodation 
3. Care Act - Development of the personal care services 

Market (requires more organisations / facilities) for use with personal 
budgets 

4. Obesity  
5. Sexual Health (focusing on younger people) and the pressure on the 

Health Service. 
6. Hospital discharge 
7. Re-ablement  
8. Helping people moving into supported housing  
9. Dementia prevention 
10. Stroke prevention 
11. Legal highs 
12. COPD and asthma prevention 
13. Cancer - early identification and employment support 

 
Resolved -  

 
1. The Committee noted the Work Programme 2014/15. 
2. That Officers be requested to provide a scoping report on 

Raising Standards in Private sector rented accommodation to 
the  2 July 2015 meeting. 

3. That a Public Health report be provided in the autumn covering 
Obesity, Sexual Health and Stroke Prevention 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.25 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any 
of the resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454.  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and 
Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Minutes 

 

 

SOCIAL SERVICES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC 
HEALTH POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
14 May 2015 
 
Meeting held at Council Chamber - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Wayne Bridges, Teji Barnes, Peter Davis, Becky Haggar, 
Shehryar Wallana, June Nelson, Jane Palmer, Manjit Khatra, Beulah East (Labour 
Lead) and Mary O'Connor  
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 RESOLVED: That Councillor Wayne Bridges be elected Chairman of the Social 
Services, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee for the 
2015/2016 municipal year. 
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 RESOLVED: That Councillor Teji Barnes be elected Vice-Chairman of the Social 
Services, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee for the 
2015/2016 municipal year. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 8.42 pm, closed at 8.47 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 250636 .  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Social Services, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee 
2 July 2015 

 
PART I – Members, Public and Press 

 
 

SOCIAL SERVICES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC HEALTH POC 
REVIEW TOPICS FOR FIRST MAJOR REVIEW OF 2015/16 

 
Contact Officer: Charles Francis 

Telephone: 6454 
 
 
 
REASON FOR ITEM   
  
At 22 April 2015 meeting, the Committee considered investigating Raising Standards in 
Private Sector Rented Accommodation as its first major review topic for 2015/16. 
 
As this is a broad topic and 'raising standards' requires definition, further discussions are 
needed to enable the Committee to narrow the focus of the review.  
 
To assist the Committee, Housing Officers will provide a verbal overview of the Private 
Rented Sector in Hillingdon at the meeting, highlighting the work which is currently being 
undertaken in this area. A decision can then be taken by Committee on the specific 
direction of the review, or, alternatively, the Committee might decide it wishes to pursue an 
alternative review topic  
 
 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE   
 

1. To consider information from officers on the Private Rented Sector in Hillingdon to 
inform discussions on the focus of the review. 

 
2.  Agree the scope of the review, for a scoping report to be agreed by the Committee 

at the next meeting.  
 
3. Reject the Major Review Topic and ask officers for further review options to be 

investigated 
[...]
nternal and external standards of management. 

 Unkept external appearance and lack of maintenance 

 Gardens overgrown with accumulations of refuse and abandoned/dumped 
household items.

 Pressure on car parking due to lack of provision and high density 
occupation.  

 Noise and disturbance to neighbours from HMO residents 

 Anti-Social Behaviour from some HMO residents

The 2008 House Condition Survey found 2310 HMOs in the Borough, 
compared to 1400 from our 2004 door- to- door survey. 

The growth is partly attributable to a change in definition, but is mainly a 
reflection of increased demand for rented accommodation in the South of the 
Borough from the Heathrow and Brunel areas.  Officers also conducted a door -
to -door survey of properties in 2008.  Data from that survey, when added to the 
2008 House Condition Survey, suggests that the total number of HMOs in the 
Borough is now at least 2500.  This is a doubling of HMO numbers since 2004.
This increase parallels the general increase in private rented accommodation 
described above.

Future Challenges for the Council

Future challenges faced by the Council in the Private Rented Sector include: 

 Significant increases in the number of HMOs 

 Studentification associated with the expansion of Brunel University 

 Increases in the number of garden structures 

 Difficulties with current legislation (Housing and Planning Law) to take 
effective preventative or enforcement action 

 The prevailing economic climate 

Page 37



FINAL REPORT 

Social Services, Health & Housing Policy Overview Committee Major Review 
The Private Rented Sector in Hillingdon – May 2009 

Page 23 

The survey also found HMOs are concentrated in the South of the Borough, 
particularly around the Brunel and Heathrow areas.  Some roads adjacent to 
Brunel University are now 50 per cent student HMOs, with landlords outbidding 
potential owner- occupiers when properties come up for sale, prior to the 
recession.

However, the Council
[...]
ants in Hillingdon’ 

3.1 Views of Estate Agents, Landlords, Citizen’s Advice Bureau and  
Private Sector Tenants – Issues Raises at the Witness sessions 

As part of the evidence gathering for the review the Committee considered the 
views of Estate Agents, Landlords, Citizen’s Advice Bureau (CAB), a 
Residents’ Association and Private Sector Tenants. In addition to the oral 
evidence, a survey was placed on the Council’s website to collect residents’ 
views on the Private Rented Sector in Hillingdon. 

The following points emerged from the witness sessions: 

Estate Agents

 David Miller (of Charrison Davies Estates Agents) explained how the 
nature and role of Estate Agents had changed. We heard that 
Charrison Davies property portfolio had moved from 90% of private 
lettings in 2001 to an equal split between the private sector and Council 
clients in 2008.

 We heard that at present, a considerable number of landlords favour 
public sector tenants (as opposed to Private tenants) as they are 
perceived as presenting a lower risk and offer a more secure long term 
tenancy. We believe that advice and support should be offered as early 
as possible so that all tenants in the private rented sector are able to 
make informed choices so that potential problems with tenancy 
agreements can be reduced. 

 We heard that legislative change has meant that Agents have had to 
increasingly monitor the quality of their housing stock to ensure that it 
complies with new national guidelines e.g.; gas safety. We welcome 
these measures which we understand have improved standards 
throughout the sector. 

 We were told that long term tenancies varied from 6 months to 2 years 
but these could be influenced by specific local conditions. In Charrsion 
Davies experience, the length of tenancies has been largely influenced 
by the anomaly created by transitory communities working at Heathrow 
Airport.

 We were surprised to learn that there is no standard form of tenancy. 
We felt this
[...]
new standard must be applied to all private housing, be it owner 
occupied, private rented, an HMO or an empty property and has the 
advantage of enabling a wider range of matters to be taken into consideration 
for possible action. There are now 29 separate hazards, which might need to 
be considered when inspecting a property and each would need to be 
assessed for each dwelling. These include fire, damp and mould, crowding 
and space, electrical hazards, lighting, excess cold etc which are all 
commonly found in the private rented sector. 

The system enables a score to be calculated for each hazard and if this 
exceeds 1000 points then a Category 1 hazard is said to exist and this 
triggers action by the Authority. There are a range of options open to the 
Local Housing Authority and these range from: 

1) Serving a Hazard Awareness Notice –notifying the landlord/owner of 
the existence of the hazard – no direct action taken as for very minor 
issues.

2) Serving an Improvement Notice - this requires the landlord to take 
steps to at least reduce the hazard so that it is no longer a Category 1 
– used in more serious cases. 

3) Serving a Prohibition Order - which would prohibit the use of the 
dwelling until the hazards are reduced. 

4) Taking Emergency Remedial Action when there is a Category 1 
hazard, which poses an immediate danger to the health and safety of 
the occupiers. The Authority can take steps to remove the immediate 
hazard, recharge the landlord and notify him within 7 days of the action 
taken.

The options 2) and 3) can all be served as “Suspended” Orders to only take 
effect when certain conditions are met, for example in order to avoid making a 
tenant homeless.

Page 54



FINAL REPORT 

Social Services, Health & Housing Policy Overview Committee Major Review 
The Private Rented Sector in Hillingdon – May 2009 

Page 40 

Local Housing Authorities will all have enforcement policies which will set out 
when these options are, or are not uti
[...]
 
 
 30 July 2015 Budget Planning Report for SS,Hsg&PH 

Scoping Report for Major Review 

Work Programme 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

 
 

 3 September 2015 Major Review - Witness Session  

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Annual Complaints Report 

Work Programme 

 
 
  6 October 2015 
 
 

Major Review  - Witness Session  

Update on previous review recommendations 

 (Shared Lives Review) 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

  
4 November 2015 
 

Major Review  - Draft Final report 

Consideration of Second Major Review 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

 
 

Page 70



Social Services, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee 
2 July 2015 

 
PART I – Members, Public and Press 

 
 

 

  
 
20 January 2016 Budget Proposals Report for 2016/17 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

 
 
23 February 2016 Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

Witness Session 

 
 

24 March 2016 Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

Witness Session 

 
 

20 April 2016 Cabinet Forward Plan 

Major Review Second Final report 

 
 

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 22 April 2015 and 14 May 2015
	150514 - AGM

	5 Major Reviews -2015/16
	PRS.FINAL POC REPORT

	6 Forward Plan
	2015 - 06 - 09

	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

SOCIAL SERVICES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC 
HEALTH POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

2 July 2015

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Wayne Bridges (Chairman), Teji Barnes (Vice-Chairman), Peter Davis, 
Becky Haggar, Phoday Jarjussey (In place of Beulah East), Manjit Khatra, 
June Nelson, Jane Palmer, Shehryar Wallana and Mary O'Connor 

LBH Officers Present: 
Nigel Dicker (Deputy Director of Public Safety & Environment), Steve Hajioff (Director 
of Public Health), John Higgins (Head of Service Safeguarding, Quality and 
Partnerships), Ed Shaylor (Residents Services - ASB & Investigations Team) and 
Debby Weller (Residents Services - Housing Strategy Manager) (Residents Services - 
Housing Strategy Manager) and Nikki O'Halloran (Democratic Services)

3.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF ANY 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Beulah East.  Councillor 
Phoday Jarjussey was present as her substitute.  It was noted that Councillor June 
Nelson would be arriving a little late for the meeting.  

4.    TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 APRIL 2015 AND 14 
MAY 2015  (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meetings held on 22 April 2015 and 14 May 
2015 be agreed as correct records.  

5.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED IN PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4)

RESOLVED:  That all items be considered in public.

6.    MAJOR REVIEWS -2015/16  (Agenda Item 5)

At its meeting on 22 April 2015, it had been suggested that Raising Standards in 
Private Sector Rented Accommodation be considered as the Committee's first major 
review topic for this municipal year.  However, as this was a broad subject and 'raising 
standards' required definition, officers were present to provide Members with additional 
information, should they decide to progress this topic.  If Members did not wish to 
undertake this review, consideration would need to be given to an alternative topic.  

Mr Ed Shaylor advised that, since 2004, a nationwide standard (Housing Health and 
Safety Rating System (HHSRS)) had been implemented for hazard assessments in 
occupied dwellings to reduce the number of injuries.  It was noted that all housing was 



subject to hazards but that the rating system identified those hazards that were more 
likely to cause injury in the next twelve months.  HHSRS assessed 29 housing hazards 
and the effects that each might have on the health and safety of the current or future 
occupant or any visitor to the property.  The hazards assessed were: damp and mould 
growth; excess cold; excess heat; asbestos (and MMF); biocides; carbon monoxide 
and fuel combustion products; lead; radiation; uncombusted fuel gas; volatile organic 
compounds; entry by intruders; lighting; noise; crowding and space; domestic hygiene, 
pests and refuse; food safety; personal hygiene, sanitation and drainage; water supply; 
falls associated with baths, etc; falling on level surfaces, etc; falling on stairs, etc; falling 
between levels; electrical hazards; fire; flames, hot surfaces, etc; collision and 
entrapment; explosions; position and operability of amenities, etc; and structural 
collapse and falling elements.  

The most common cause of complaints in the colder months was damp and mould 
growth.  Although landlords would be required to resolve some of these issues, the 
hazards were not always as a result of their negligence and could be as a result of 
things like draying laundry, showers and kettles which all contributed to a build up of 
condensation that could cause damp in some properties.  

The second most common cause of complaints from tenants was in relation to excess 
cold.  Clearly, this type of complaint was predominantly made over the winter months 
and, if the landlord failed to rectify any issues identified, the Council was able to 
undertake remedial action and pass the charges on to the landlord.  

In the summer, the main causes of complaints were in relation to sanitation and 
drainage, pest infestation, damp and mould growth, electricity and gas, structural 
collapse, lack of cooking facilities, water supply door locks, boilers and occasionally fire 
hazards.  

Mr Shaylor agreed to forward a breakdown of the nature of the complaints being 
received from tenants and the outcomes.  

It was noted that the Council's Housing Standards Team currently comprised five 
officers who dealt with both multiple and single occupancy housing.  In December 
2014, January 2015 and February 2015, the Team received approximately 60-70 
reports from tenants each month.  During May 2015, this number reduced to 24.  The 
total number of reports made each year by the 10-12k households in the Borough was 
approximately 400.  However, this did not account for the number of tenants that did 
not report hazards for fear of some kind of retaliation from their landlord.  

With regard to arrangements to safeguard tenants from homelessness, Members were 
advised that meetings could be arranged with a Housing Advisor to discuss the options 
available to them.  However, tenants often felt that they were paying high rents and 
should be getting better value for money.  Officers were also able to give advice on 
issues such as how to obtain better accommodation within the private rented sector.  

Although the Housing Standards Team generally responded to hazard reports within a 
few days, there were times when the Council was unable to take action.  In these 
circumstances, officers would provide tenants with alternative contacts, for example, if 
there were health concerns.  

Mr Shaylor advised that a range of information was available on the Council's website 
to help residents to reduce the amount of condensation in their properties (and 
therefore reduce the likelihood of damp and mould growth).  For those residents that 
were unable to obtain information from the website, officers were available to provide 



an explanation and further advice.  

Tenants should, in the first instance, speak to their landlord about any issues they had 
with their property.  If the landlord failed to address the issues in a timely fashion, the 
tenant could then contact the Council.  Reports to the Council tended to be made 
directly by the tenant via telephone.  Contact Centre staff had been briefed to deal with 
these calls and would need to ask the tenant a series of questions in order to capture 
as much information as possible about the issue.  

Although the Council tried to foster good relation with landlords, enforcement action 
could be undertaken in relation to hazards.  This action included:

 Improvement Notices - generally the landlord complied with these; and 
 Prohibition Notices - this was deemed to be an extreme action and meant that 

the tenant might need to vacate the property whilst work was undertaken.  
However, these notices could be suspended until the work was completed and 
could be used to enforce 'beds in sheds'.  Members were advised that only 1-2 
of these Notices were issued each year as properties in the Borough tended to 
generally be of a reasonable standard.  

It was noted that, other than a £300 fee, there were no penalties for those landlords 
that received a Notice if the work identified was completed.  

Although the Fire Brigade had the right of entry where there was a risk of explosion, 
their powers were limited and did not include enforcement.  As such, the Council had 
recently been working in partnership with the Fire Brigade.  

Members were advised that the Deregulation Act 2015 had provided tenants with some 
protection from retaliation from landlords to hazard reports.  The Act prevented 
landlords from issuing tenants with a 'notice to quit' until six months had elapsed from 
the time a Prohibition Notice had been issued.  It was thought that this would provide 
the landlord with adequate time to address any hazards and also allow them time to 
reflect.  However, should they choose to do so, the landlord could still issue the tenant 
with a 'notice to quit' once this six month period had ended.  Mr Shaylor advised that, 
should a landlord fail to comply with an improvement notice, they could be prosecuted.

Concern was expressed by Members that some emergency bed and breakfast 
accommodation used by the Council was not of an adequate standard.  Mr Shaylor 
advised that bed and breakfast accommodation was inspected by the Council before it 
was first used and those that were regularly used were inspected on a six monthly 
basis.  It was noted that there were approximately 2-3 prosecutions in relation to these 
properties each year.  

With regard to houses in multiple occupation (HMOs), Mr Shaylor advised that 
overcrowding tended to be more of an issue where there were a number of families 
living in the same property rather than multiple single people (such as students).  It was 
noted that Brunel University students were part of the community and often made a 
positive contribution.  As the properties that students rented were not usually 
hazardous, complaints tended to be from neighbours about the amount of noise that 
they caused rather than from the students themselves.  

Members were advised that the Council had developed good relations with the 
University, particularly with regard to disciplinary procedures.  In addition, the authority 
had been working closely with a major lettings agency in the area that dealt with 
housing a large number of students.  Brunel was keen for its students to integrate into 
the community and it was recognised that disruptive students were in the minority.  It 



was noted that students were required to provide a guarantor for their rent which was 
often their parents (who would then be advised about issues such as noise abatement 
notices).  Although the University had its own lettings office, it would be unable to 
create additional HMOs without licensing.  

It was noted that the private rented sector included Housing Association properties.  

Mr Nigel Dicker stated that the Tenancy Deposit Scheme was now in force and 
covered letting agents.  The Scheme looked to address the issue of tenants' deposits 
being partially of wholly kept unfairly and now meant that these deposits were held in 
an escrow account.  

Members were advised that the Council did not currently undertake selective licensing 
which required all landlords to register their accommodation with the authority.  It was 
noted that this would be a massive undertaking that would be very costly and resource 
heavy.  It was suggested that selective licensing could result in poor landlords being 
driven underground and perceived by good landlords as a form of tax.  

It was noted that the mandatory HMO licensing scheme, introduced in 2010, related to 
two storey properties housing five or more tenants and needed to be reviewed every 
five years.  The related consultation exercise had ended on 30 June 2015 and was the 
subject of a Cabinet report which, it was anticipated, would be considered on 23 July 
2015.  A report would be brought to the Committee after the Cabinet meeting to update 
Members on the action being taken.  

Mr Dicker advised that, as they proffered the highest risk, the Council would be 
concentrating on HMOs.  Currently, 153 of the estimated 212 HMOs in the south of the 
Borough had been licensed.  There were a total of 140 HMOs in the north of the 
Borough.  Members were advised that the HMO Article 4 Direction removed permitted 
development rights for landlords and forced them to go through the full planning 
process.  It was noted that this Directive was applicable in the Uxbridge South and 
Brunel wards as a means of controlling the growth of student accommodation in those 
areas.  Since the advent of the scheme, eight planning applications had been 
submitted, of which five had been approved.  

Ms Debby Weller advised that the affordability of housing was an issue in the Borough, 
as it was across London.  Rising house prices put pressure on the private rented sector 
as there was increased competition from families that would previously have entered 
owner occupation.  The number of tenancies increased between the last two censuses 
from 9k to 18k.  This competition was exacerbated by people moving from inner 
London boroughs (where they could no longer afford the rent) and enabled landlords to 
demand higher rents.  The benefit cap made rents for larger capped families in 
Hillingdon increasingly unaffordable but, at present, affected a relatively small number 
of households.  It was noted that the Council was able to provide stability for tenants by 
guaranteeing rent over a period and offering discretionary housing payments for a 
limited period so that families could look for a property in a cheaper area.  

Dr Steve Hajioff stated that poor housing posed a risk to tenants' health, with a noisy 
environment posing a risk of stroke and heart attack and a damp environment 
exacerbating respiratory disease.  As such, it was important for landlords to maintain a 
decent standard in their properties.  Members were also advised that the highest 
predictor of infant mortality was co-sleeping and would need to be considered if the 
Committee decided to look at HMOs.  

Members were advised that the last stock condition survey was undertaken by the 



Council in 2008.  Although not a specific requirement, house condition surveys were 
undertaken periodically by local authorities.  Ms Weller advised that a survey would 
typically include basic household information (to establish a link between individuals 
and their housing) as well as information about the structure of the dwelling, heating, 
etc.  Survey costs would be a minimum of £50k, and sample sizes would comprise at 
least 1k homes.

It was agreed that the Committee would undertake a review of Raising Standards in 
Private Sector Rented Accommodation which would specifically address on the 
following issues:

1. Tenants' awareness of their options and the alternatives that were available to 
them;

2. Overcrowding and the impact on the health of tenants; 
3. Demographic breakdown of the population for comparison purposes; 
4. Accessibility of housing; and 
5. Signposting tenants to alternative services where the Council was not 

responsible.  

Although consideration was given to including hoarding as part of the review, it was 
agreed that these tenants tended to be owner-occupiers and the issue would be more 
about the mental health of the individual concerned, involving a different body of 
evidence and set of witnesses.  As such, it was agreed that this would be better placed 
as a standalone report for consideration by the Committee.  

RESOLVED:  That: 
1. Mr Shaylor forward a breakdown of the nature of complaints being 

received from tenants and the outcomes; 
2. Mr Dicker provide the Committee with an update report in relation to the 

HMO licensing scheme following consideration by Cabinet at its meeting 
on 23 July 2015; 

3. the Committee undertake a review of Raising Standards in Private Sector 
Rented Accommodation which would specifically cover the following 
issues:
a) Tenants' awareness of their options and the alternatives that were 

available to them;
b) Overcrowding and the impact on the health of tenants; 
c) Demographic breakdown of the population for comparison purposes; 
d) Accessibility of housing; and 
e) Signposting tenants to alternative services where the Council was not 

responsible; 
4. officers provide the Committee with an update report in relation to 

hoarding; and 
5. the presentations be noted.

7.    FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 6)

The Committee considered the latest version of the Cabinet Forward Plan.  

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.  

8.    WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 7)

Consideration was given to the Committee's Work Programme and timetable of 
meetings for the current municipal year.  



RESOLVED:  That the Work Programme be noted.  

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.21 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


